

No. 16-911

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF SAN GABRIEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY FLORES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Arthur A. Hartinger
Jonathan V. Holtzman
Kevin P. McLaughlin
RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN
SAKAI LLP
1220 Seventh Street,
Suite 300
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 995-5800

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
Z.W. Julius Chen
Raymond P. Tolentino
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ATEXTUAL
 INTERPRETATION OF SECTION
 207(e)(2) DEEPENS A CONFLICT ON
 AN ISSUE OF NATIONWIDE
 IMPORTANCE 2

 A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided
 On The Question Presented..... 2

 B. The Scope Of Section 207(e)(2) Is Of
 Significant National Importance..... 7

 C. Respondents’ Reliance On A Labor
 Bulletin Cannot Salvage The Merits..... 9

 II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S
 WILLFULNESS STANDARD FLOUTS
 THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Acton v. City of Columbia,
436 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2006) 5, 6

Chavez v. City of Albuquerque,
630 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2011) 6

Featsent v. City of Youngstown,
70 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 1995) 5

McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.,
486 U.S. 128 (1988) 12

Minizza v. Stone Container Corp.
Corrugated Container Div. E. Plant,
842 F.2d 1456 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 3, 4

O'Brien v. Town of Agawam,
350 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 5

Plumley v. Southern Container, Inc.,
303 F.3d 364 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 5

Reich v. Interstate Brands Corp.,
57 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1995) 5, 11

Wheeler v. Hampton Twp.,
399 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 3

Statutes and Regulations:

29 U.S.C.
§ 207(e)(2)*passim*

29 C.F.R.
§ 778.224(a) 9

Other Authorities:

DOL Field Operations Handbook
§ 32d03h 9, 10

McGuireWoods LLP, *The Perils of
Calculating Regular Rate of Pay*,
LEXOLOGY (Mar. 14, 2017) 3

Schappel, Christian, *Overtime Ruling
Should Make Employers Reconsider This
Pay Option*, HR MORNING (Feb. 9, 2017)..... 3
